
 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the systems 
are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact Pippa Turvey on 
01733 452460 as soon as possible. 
 

 
Did you know? All Peterborough City Council's meeting agendas are available online or via the 
modern.gov app. Help us achieve our environmental protection aspirations and view this agenda 
online instead of printing it. 

AB 
CABINET 
 

MONDAY 4 NOVEMBER 2019 
10.00 AM 
 

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall 
Contact – philippa.turvey@peterborough.gov.uk, 01733 452268 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3 Minutes of Cabinet Meeting Held 23 September 2019 
 

3 - 10 

STRATEGIC DECISIONS 
 
4 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020/21 to 2022/23 - Tranche One 

 
 

MONITORING ITEMS 
 
5 Budget Control Report September 2019 

 
11 - 30 

 
Circulation 
Cabinet Members 
Scrutiny Committee Representatives 
Directors, Heads of Service 
Press 

 
Any agenda item highlighted in bold and marked with an * is a ‘key decision’ involving the Council making 
expenditure or savings of over £500,000 or having a significant effect on two or more wards in Peterborough.  
These items have been advertised previously on the Council’s Forward Plan (except where the issue is 
urgent in accordance with Section 15 of the Council’s Access to Information rules). 

 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral. The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair. In the event of a continuous alarm sounding remain 
seated and await instruction from the duty Beadle.  
 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 
Recording of Council Meetings 
Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use social media to report the 
proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. Audio-recordings of meetings may be published on the 
Council’s website. A protocol on this facility is available at:  
 
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pd
f 
 

2

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf


 
 

 MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING 
HELD AT 10:00AM, ON 

MONDAY, 23 SEPTEMBER 2019 
BOURGES/VIERSON ROOM, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH 

  
Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Holdich (Chair), Councillor Allen, Councillor Ayres, 
Councillor Farooq, Councillor Fitzgerald, Councillor Hiller, Councillor Seaton, Councillor Walsh 
 
Cabinet Advisors Present:  Councillor Bashir 
  
21.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cereste 
  
22.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  

No declarations of interest were received. 

 
23.   MINUTES OF SHAREHOLDER CABINET COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 24 

JUNE 2019 
 

The minutes of the Shareholder Cabinet Committee meeting held on 24 June 2019 
were agreed as a true and accurate record. 

  
24.   MINUTES OF CABINET MEETING HELD ON 15 JULY 2019 
  

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 15 July 2019 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record. 

 
25.   PETITIONS PRESENTED TO CABINET 
  

There were no petitions presented to Cabinet. 
 

STRATEGIC DECISIONS - PART ONE 
 
26.    COMBINED AUTHORITY’S LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN RESPONSE 
 

The Cabinet received a report in relation to Peterborough City Council’s response to 
the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority’s Local Transport Plan 
consultation. 
 
The purpose of this report was for the Cabinet to consider the response to the Local 
Transport Plan consultation, which the Combined Authority had a statutory duty to 
produce. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and Commercial Strategy and Investments 
introduced the report and advised that the Combined Authority had worked closely with 
Councillors officers on the Local Transport Plan proposals, which had also been 
considered by the Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee. The Plan 

3



encompassed many areas, including travel to and from Peterborough, and travel in 
and around the city. 
 
Cabinet debated the report and in summary, key points raised and responses to 
questions included: 
 

● Members noted comments around the introduction of a metro in Cambridge and 
suggested that Peterborough City Council propose a scheme alongside this to 
address the requests for a further train station.  

● It was advised that the Department of Transport was providing support for 
walking and cycling infrastructure plans and these were expected to go out for 
public consultation later in the year.  

● In partnership with the Combined Authority, the Bus Review Group had been 
considering a consultant’s review of possible delivery models. It was noted that 
this was a large and complex piece of work, with an estimated deadline of 
Spring 2021.  

● Members were advised that the Council had been successful in receiving funds 
for rapid charging infrastructure for elective taxis, and were intending to install 
6 new charging spaces in city centre car parks. A bid was also to be made for 
on-street residential charging points.  

● It was noted that Peterborough had the highest number of electric vehicles in 
the UK. 

● It was suggested that the Council could lobby Highways England in relation to 
improvements required on the A47, which had a poor safety record. 

● Members commented that the work of the Combined Authority had been 
beneficial in terms of linking up the infrastructure of the whole county.   

 
Cabinet considered the report
[...]
idgeshire County Council, and progress 
continued on schedule and on budget. All representations received had been 
considered and the Plan had been amended to reflect the Council’s climate change 
emergency declaration along with the strengthening of environmental policies. The 
Plan would require approval by the Full Council in October.  
 
Cabinet debated the report and in summary, key points raised and responses to 
questions included: 
 

● It was noted that changes had been made to proposed policies following on 
from the Council’s declaration of a climate change emergency.  

● Members were advised that where it was anticipated that specific areas may 
be impacted, bespoke consultation exercises were carried out.  

● Comment was made that, though each facility is different, many have a positive 
impact on the surrounding area, including the creation of nature reserve sights. 

● Members were reassured that all developments would, on approval, have a 
long term plan and would provide details of how the site would be brought back 
to use following the completion of work.  

● It was highlighted that the joint work with Cambridgeshire had dual benefits of 
splitting all of the relevant costs and in improving the quality of the resulting 
work.  

 
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to recommend that Council: 

 
1. Approves the Proposed Submission (‘Publication Draft’) Minerals and Waste 

Local Plan as attached at Appendix A, for the purpose of both its final 
consultation for six weeks (at some point during November 2019 to January 
2020 - if the consultation period includes the Christmas week, then consultation 
will run for eight weeks); AND its subsequent submission to the Secretary of 
State for the purpose of independent examination.  

 
2. Approves the proposed Policies Map (including associated inset maps) as set 

out at Appendix B, for the purpose of consultation alongside the Local Plan 
consultation AND for subsequent submission to the Secretary of State for 
consideration alongside the examination of the Local Plan.  

 
3. Delegates to the Head of Sustainable Growth Strategy any presentational 

improvements, factual updating, or other inconsequential changes (eg 
correcting typographical errors or factual inaccuracies) to the Publication Draft 
Plan or Policies Map that (taken together) do not materially affect the policies 
set out in the Local Plan prior to the consultation commencing, or changes 

5



necessary to address any minor amendments arising from the Plan’s 
consideration by Cambridgeshire County Council’s democratic process.  

 
4. Delegates to the Cabinet Member for Growth, Planning, Housing and 

Economic Development authority to make more substantive changes to the 
Plan as attached, prior to consultation, provided he should see fit to do so, but 
only if it would help to address any more substantive suggested amendments 
arising from the Plan’s consideration by Cambridgeshire County Council’s 
democratic process.  

 
5. Delegates to the Head of Sustainable Growth Strategy the ability to agree and 

consult upon a set of proposed modifications during the examination process 
(most likely at the very end of the examination process), if asked by the 
Inspector to do so.  

 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 
The decision would enable the Minerals and Waste Local Plan to continue through its 
preparation stages, as scheduled, and would ultimately enable the Council to put in 
place an up to date and adopted Minerals and Waste Local Plan by the end of 2020/21. 
Cabinet had previously agreed to the principle of preparing the Plan 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
The alternative option of not preparing a new Minerals and Waste Local Plan was 
rejected by Cabinet in July 2017 as part of the approval of Local Development Scheme. 
  
The alternative options for each policy had been assessed as part of the Local Plan 
Sustainability Appraisal Report and other evidence material. All suggested sites, along 
with reasonable alternatives, had been assessed against detailed site assessment 
criteria. 

 
28.    PETERBOROUGH HOUSING STRATEGY 

 
The Cabinet received a report in relation to the commissioning of an updated Housing 
Strategy for Peterborough and the creation of a Housing Revenue Account as part of 
this, to tackle homelessness in the city. 
 
The purpose of this report was to highlight to Members that a new Housing Strategy 
was being produced and as part of that process if a Housing Revenue Account was 
highlighted as a viable option seeking approval for the Council to go through the 
application process to reform its HRA. Local authorities did not need permission to be 
granted from the Secretary of State to open an HRA, but the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government requested a letter to the Secretary of State 
declaring the intention to open an HRA. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing, Culture and Recreation introduced the report and 
advised that the Council had been working towards this point for a long time in order 
to address the increasing need to provide accommodation. The introduction of an HRA 
would allow the Council to manage and operate temporary and long term 
accommodation alongside the already existing social landlord provisions.  
 
Cabinet debated the report and in summary, key points raised and responses to 
questions included: 
 

6



● It was noted that the Government had made £4 billion available for authorities 
to spend on HRA.  

● Liverpool City Council and Hartlepool Borough Council where the only two 
Council that had previously set up HRA’s. 

● The Housing Strategy would cover further detail as to how the HRA would 
operate with existing housing providers.  

 
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to: 
 

1. Note that the Cabinet Member for Housing, Culture and Recreation had 
commissioned an updated Housing Strategy for Peterborough. 

2. Approve an application being immediately sent to the Government to set up a 
Housing Revenue Account as part of the Council’s Housing Strategy to tackle 
homelessness in the City. 

 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 
There was the requirement for a revised Housing Strategy for Peterborough to ensure 
stakeholder requirements were being met. 
  
As part of the Housing Strategy work being undertaken give approval, when required 
and in consultation with Partners, for the Council to go through the Government 
application process in order to be able to set up a Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
as a potential option. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
The Housing Strategy would set out the options and preferred route forward for the 
Council. 

 
MONITORING ITEMS 

 
29.     BUDGET CONTROL REPORT JULY 2019 
 

The Cabinet received a report in relation to the Budget Control Report for July 2019. 
 
The purpose of this report was to provide Cabinet with an early indication of the 
forecast for 2019/20 at the July 2019 budgetary control position. 
 
The Cabinet Director for Finance introduced the report and advised that the report set 
out the potential end of year outturn position and outline the risks that needed to be 
managed.  
 
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to note: 
  

1. The Budgetary Control position for 2019/20 at June 2019 included a forecast 
overspend of £5.424m against budget. 

2. The key variance analysis and explanations were contained in Appendix A to 
the report. 

3. The estimated reserves position for 2019/20 at June 2019 outlined in Appendix 
C to the report. 

4. In year budget risks for 2019/20 at June 2019 were highlighted in Appendix D 
to the report. 

5. The Asset Investment and Treasury Budget Report was contained in Appendix 
E to the report. 

7



 
Cabinet RESOLVED to approve and recommend to Council: 
 

6. The revenue budget virement to reprofile the budget based on revised 
assumptions, outlined in section 5 of the report, with further detail of the 
2019/20 reprofiled Budget contained in Appendix B to the report. 

7. The capital budget virements over £0.5m. 
8. The addition of the Allia Centre to the disposals schedule. 

 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 
The report updated Cabinet on the July 2019 budgetary control position. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
There had been no alternative options considered. 
 

30.    OUTCOME OF PETITIONS 
 
The Cabinet received a report in relation to the outcome of the submission of e-
petitions, the presentation of petitions to Council officers, and the presentation of 
petitions at Council meetings.  
 
The purpose of this report was to update the Cabinet on the progress being made in 
response to petitions submitted to the Council.  

 
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to note the actions taken in respect of 
petitions.  
 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 
As the petitions presented in the report had been dealt with by Cabinet Members or 
officers, it was appropriate that the action was reported to Cabinet.  
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
There had been no alternative options considered. 
 
STRATEGIC DECISIONS - PART TWO 
 

31.    AMENDMENT TO ARRANGEMENTS WITH EMPOWER 
 
The Cabinet received a report in relation to the amendment to the Council’s loan 
arrangement with ECS Peterborough 1. 
 
The purpose of this report was to provide Cabinet with an update on the progress of 
the refinancing of the Council’s loan facility provided to ECS Peterborough 1 and to 
consider the extension of the current loan facility for a further two months to enable the 
loan refinance progress to complete.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report and advised that the income 
generated from the loan provided a commercial benefit to the Council. The Council 
was currently exploring proposals from the refinancing organisation, Global Tower 
Solutions, and it was noted that such a process had always been part of the original 
agreement.  

8



 
Cabinet debated the report and considered that th
[...]
 procure a specialist technical advisor for this process. 

2. The refinancing negotiation progress with Global Tower Solutions would be 
subject to considerable delay and incur further legal expense in order to reflect 
the change of ownership. 

  
The Council could choose to continue funding for ECSP1 over the life of the solar panel 
assets, but: 
  

1. the current loan was not constructed as a long term facility and a long term loan 
would require the implementation of a new loan facility; and 

2. this course of action did not fit within the Council’s current financial strategy. 
 
                                                                                                                           Chairman 

10:00am – 10:42am 
23 September 2019 

9



This page is intentionally left blank

10



 

 
CABINET  

  
AGENDA ITEM No. 5  

4 NOVEMBER 2019  PUBLIC REPORT  

  

Cabinet Member(s) responsible:  Cllr David Seaton, Cabinet Member for Finance  

Contact Officer(s):  Peter Carpenter, Acting Director of Corporate Resources 

Kirsty Nutton, Head of Corporate Finance 

Tel.  452520  

Tel.  384590 

 
  BUDGET CONTROL REPORT SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

FROM: Corporate Director: Resources  Deadline date:  N/A 

   It is recommended that Cabinet notes: 
 

1. The Budgetary Control position for 2019/20 at September 2019 includes a forecast overspend 

of £5.811m against budget.  

 

2. The key variance analysis and explanations are contained in Appendix A.  
 

3. The estimated reserves position for 2019/20 at September 2019 outlined in Appendix B. 

 
4. In year budget risks for 2019/20 at September 2019 are highlighted in Appendix C.  

 
5. The Asset Investment and Treasury Budget Report is contained in Appendix D. 

 

  
1. ORIGIN OF THE REPORT  

 

1.1. This report is submitted to Cabinet following discussion by the Corporate Management Team 

(CMT). 

 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT  

 

2.1. This report is for Cabinet to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 3.2.7 ‘To be responsible 

for the Council’s overall budget and determine action required to ensure that the overall budget 

remains within the total cash limit’.  

 

2.2. This report provides Cabinet with the forecast for 2019/20 as at September 2019 budgetary 

control position. 

 

3. TIMESCALE  

 

Is this a Major Policy Item/ 
Statutory Plan  

NO If yes, date for Cabinet 
meeting   

N/A  

 
 

11



4. SEPTEMBER 2019 BUDGETARY CONTROL- REVENUE 

 

4.1. The revenue budget for 2019/20, agreed at Full Council on 6 March 2019, was approved at 

£150.768m.  

 

 £m 

Approved Budget 2019/20 150.768 

Use of reserves per MTFS 3.084 

Revised Budget 2019/20 153.852 

Drawdown of reserves during 2019/20 3.706 

NNDR Timing Issue (1.030) 

Revised Budget 2019/20 156.528 

  

4.2. The 2019/20 year-end outturn position is currently forecast to be overspent by £5.811m, which 

will need to be met from the Capacity Building Reserve. This is based on reported departmental 

information as at the end of September 2019, taking account of the newly identified pressures 

and the delivery against the in year savings targets, identified as part of the Budget Re-profiling. 

 

4.3. This £5.811 projected overspend position is made up of two distinct elements: 

 £5.039m of revised savings targets, agreed at Council in September that still remains to 

be delivered.  This means that £4.725m has already been identified.  More work is under 

way across the Council to ensure that the Council delivers to the full £9.764m target by 

the end of this financial year as this will deliver a net £3.7m transfer of resources into 

reserves. 

 £0.772m of net pressures and favourable movements, identified in the period between the 

June Monitoring position and September. 

 

The summary budgetary control position is outlined in the following table: 

Directorate 

Budget 
2019/20 

Cont. 
from 
reserve 

Revised 
Budget 
2019/20 

Forecast 
Spend 
[...]
s capital financing budget. The 
action by the Treasury is designed to discourage councils from borrowing to fund “risky” 
multimillion valued property investments, however it has been reported by the Local 
Government Association that “This 1% PWLB rate increase could cost councils an extra £70m 
a year for borrowing to be undertaken in the next year”. The impact of this will be included within 
the October Budgetary Control Report at Cabinet on 9 December.   
 
Further details regarding these pressures are outlined within Appendix A of this Report.  

 

BUDGET REPROFILING- IN YEAR OVERSPEND PLAN  

 

4.5. As previously reported the Council’s finance team have conducted a thorough review of all 

current budget assumptions.  This resulted in a series of virements to reprofile the current years 

budget to reflect the Council’s actual financial position.  This exercise identified that the 2019/20 

budget pressure was estimated to be £6.085m, with the ongoing underlying budget pressure of 

£9.764m.  CMT agreed for directors to identify additional savings proposals to ensure that 

expenditure is within the Councils cash limits.  The savings targets have been set at the ongoing 

pressure value, in order to achieve financial sustainability for the Council’s future year’s budget, 

by contributing to the total amount available in reserves.  The overall approach and amendment 

to service budgets was reported to and approved by Cabinet at the meeting held on 23 

September (Item 9) and by Council at the meeting on 16 October (Item 9).  

 

4.6. The Council has so far identified £4.725m of in year savings across the departments, with a 

remaining target balance of £5.039m, still to be identified, as outlined in the following table. The 

exercise is still in progress with Budget Holders, Managers and Directors working collaboratively 

with the finance team to review specific expenditure types, to reduce any non-essential (non-

business critical) expenditure. Prop
[...]
e one off benefit of £1.4m from the sale of further assets through the generation of 

capital receipts.  This has not yet been factored in to the table above but could bring the 

remaining balance of the in year savings target down to £3.6m. If this is applied to the 

overall £5.811m projected overspend position this reduces to £4.411m. 

 

4.9. Virements for these identified savings will be reported to Cabinet on 9 December and to Council 

on 18 December 2019 for approval, along with a further update on the progress to date. Further 

detail on the departmental variances is outlined within Appendix A. It should be noted that the 

overall Budgetary Control Position reflects both the newly identified pressures, the new the 

savings identified as part of this piece of work and other minor adverse and favourable 

variances.  

 

5. APPENDICES 

 

5.1. Further information is provided in the following appendices:  

 Appendix A – Detailed 2019/20 revenue budgetary control position at September 2019 
and explanation of Key variances and risks 

 Appendix B – Reserves position 

 Appendix C – Budget risk register 

 Appendix D – Asset Investment and Treasury Budget Report 

14



 
 

Appendix A – Detailed Revenue Budgetary Control position and explanation of Key 
Variances and Risks 

 

As set out in sections 4.3 and 4.6 of the main report, more work is under way across the Council to 

ensure that the Council delivers to the full £9.764m target by the end of this financial year as this 

will deliver a net £3.7m transfer of resources into reserves compared to the original budget positon. 

 

 

Chief Executives  

 

Budget Group 

Budget 
2019/20 

Cont. 
from 

reserve 

Revised 
Budget 
2019/20 

Forecast 
Spend 

2019/20 
Cont. to 
reserve 

Forecast 
Variance 

2019/20 

Forecast 
Variance 

2019/20 

Previous 
Month 

Variance 

Movem
ent 

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 % £000 £000 

Chief Executive 120 0 120 115 0 (5) -4% (5) 0 

Human Resources 1,369 
[...]
stments 
 
The Council aims to achieve the optimum interest on investments commensurate with the proper 
levels of security and liquidity.  In the current economic climate the Council considers it appropriate 
to keep investments short term to cover cashflow fluctuations.  This financial year investment returns 
have been from Barclays (the Council's banking provider), CCLA Money Market funds, the Debt 
Management Office and Local Authorities.   
 
As at September 2019 the Council's external investments totalled £1.4m. 
 
Capital Receipts Used To Fund Minimum Revenue Provisions 
 
Capital Receipts are used to repay debt, and this debt repayment is factored into the Minimum 
Revenue Provision as approved in the MTFS.  Close monitoring of the receipts from asset sales is 
maintained as any change to the budget will have a direct impact on the revenue position. 
 
Capital Receipts are monitored on a monthly basis and each sale given a status of Red, Amber or 
Green to identify the likely receipt before March 2020.  The £10.8m Capital Receipts in the MTFS 

29



 
 

will be used to repay debt and forms part of the calculation of the reducing the overall debt through 
MRP.   
 

Capital Receipts To Off Set Revenue 
MRP Charge RAG Status 

MTFS 
Budget 

£000 

Revised 
Budget 

£000 

Received 
to Date 

£000 
Not yet received 

£000 

Green 8,361 8,361 8,361 - 

Amber 2,458 2,458 - 2,458 

Red - - - - 

Total (not inc Investment Assets) 10,819 10,819 8,361 2,458 

Investment Assets - - - - 

Total Capital Receipts 10,819 10,819 8,361 2,458 

 

 

 

30


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Cabinet Meeting Held 23 September 2019
	5 Budget Control Report September 2019
	5. Appendix A - Budget Control Report September 2019
	5. Appendix B - Budget Control Report September 2019
	5. Appendix C - Budget Control Report September 2019
	5. Appendix D - Budget Control Report September 2019




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING 
HELD AT 10:00AM, ON 

MONDAY, 4 NOVEMBER 2019 
BOURGES/VIERSON ROOM, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH 

  
Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Holdich (Chair), Councillor Allen, Councillor Ayres, 
Councillor Cereste, Councillor Farooq, Councillor Fitzgerald, Councillor Hiller, Councillor 
Seaton, Councillor Walsh 
 
Cabinet Advisors Present:  Councillor Bashir 
  
32.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  

No apologies for absence were received. 
  
33.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  

No declarations of interest were received. 

 
34.   MINUTES OF CABINET MEETING HELD ON 23 SEPTEMBER 
  

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 23 September 2019 were agreed as a 
true and accurate record. 
 

STRATEGIC DECISIONS 
 
35.    MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2020/21 TO 2022/23 – TRANCHE ONE 
 

The Cabinet received a report as part of the Council’s formal budget process as set 
out within the constitution and as per legislative requirements to set a balanced and 
sustainable budget for 2020/21-2022/23.  
 
The purpose of this report was to, recommend that Cabinet approve the Tranche One 
service proposals, recommend that Cabinet approve the budget assumptions to 
update the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) to ensure estimates reflect the 
most up to date information available, outline the financial challenges facing the 
council in setting a sustainable and balanced budget for MTFS 2020/21-2022/23, and 
outline the strategic approach the Council was taking to close the budget gap over the 
three year budget planning horizon to deliver a sustainable budget. 
 
The Cabinet Director for Finance introduced the report and expressed disappointment 
that no members of the Labour Group were in attendance at the meeting, and had not 
attended the Budget Cross Party Working Group Meetings. It was advised that the 
MTFS set out the ongoing savings to be made by the Council, which did not include 
any one off savings. The savings themselves amounted to £14 million, which, 
combined with the provision local government finance settlement, and changes to 
council tax, the deficit position to be delivered in the next financial year was £5.5 
million. 
 
The areas in which savings were to be made included a £1.7 million reduction in 
spending on care packages by reviewing the needs of users on a more frequent 



basis, a change to the Serco business support contract for £4.5 million, and a £2.5 
million Council department restructure. All 43 separate saving proposals were 
included in the consultation document, including Equality Impact Assessments and 
Carbon Impact Assessments.  
 
It was further advised that the capital programme was now at a more management 
level, with further details to be included in the final budget report.  
 
Cabinet debated the report and in summary, key points raised and responses to 
questions included: 
 

● Members expressed disappointment in the misrepresentations of the budget 
situation by local news.  

● It was clarified that officers were confident that the Information Advice and 
Guidance point would still be available to those with a disability in 
Peterborough and that this service would not be negatively impacted by the 
proposals.  

● The Council would continue to fund Shopmobility in the short term and was 
keep to engage with Disability Peterborough and Queensgate to seek 
alternative sources of revenue.  

● In relation to accessibility issues in around Queensgate shopping centre 
following a Disability Forum audit process, any changes or improvements were 
the responsibility of Queensgate as a private business. 

● It was further noted that ‘Dial’ services had not been cut, but that the 
organisation did not tender for the contract.    

● Comment was made that there would be no reduction in fly-tipping, but 
collections would be undertaken in a more efficient manner by area.  

● Members were conscious of the projected redundancy figures set out in the 
proposals and stressed that staff were a valued asset. The Council would do 
all it could to helps that employees affected to be retrained and upskilled.  

● It was noted that there was competition within the 3rd Sector and if one group 
did not receive work, this did not mean that it was not being undertaken.  

● It was suggest that vulnerable members of society should not be made the 
subject of political debates in the period prior to the election.  

 
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to approve: 
 

1. The Tranche One service proposals, outlined in Appendix C to the report as 
the basis for public consultation.   

 
2. The updated budget assumptions, to be incorporated within the Medium 

Term Financial Strategy 2020/21 – 2022/23. These were outlined in section 
5.2 and 5.3 of the report.   

 
3. The additional resourcing required to deliver the outlined proposals, in order to 

achieve future financial benefits. These were outlined in section 5.4 (strategic 
approach) and section 6 (reserves) of the report.   

 
4. The revised capital programme outlined in section 5.5 of the report and 

referencing Appendix B to the report.  
 

5. The Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020/21 – 2022/23-Tranche One, as set 
out in the body of the report and the following appendices to the report:   

 Appendix A – 2020/21 – 2022/23 MTFS Detailed Budget Position – 
Tranche One   

 Appendix B – Capital Programme Schemes 2020/21- 2024/25   



 Appendix C – Budget Consultation Document, including Tranche One 
Budget Proposal detail   

 Appendix D – Equality Impact Assessments   

 Appendix E – Carbon Impact Assessments- draft   
 
Cabinet RESOLVED to note:   
 

6. The future strategic direction for the Council outlined in section 5.4 of the 
report.   

 
7. The forecast reserves position, outlined within section 6 of the report.  

 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 
The Council must set a lawful and balanced budget. The approach outlined in this 
report worked towards this requirement. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
No alternative option had been considered as the Cabinet was responsible under the 
constitution for initiating budget proposals and the Council was statutorily obliged to 
set a lawful and balanced budget by 11 March annually. 

 
MONITORING ITEMS 

 
36.     BUDGET CONTROL REPORT SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

The Cabinet received a report in relation to the Budget Control Report for September 
2019. 
 
The purpose of this report was to provide Cabinet with an early indication of the 
forecast for 2019/20 at the September 2019 budgetary control position. 
 
The Cabinet Director for Finance introduced the report and advised that this was the 
first budget control report following the reprofiling of the budget in the June report, 
which resolved structural budget issues. If the full £20 million of savings were 
delivered, then £3 million would be moved back into the Council’s reserves. It was 
also advised that just under half of the savings targets for the year had been 
validated. Following examination, capital receipts would not be used to repay 
minimum revenue position from next year. In comparison to the June Budget Control 
Report, the deficit gap had been closed and the council was not projected to 
overspend.  
 
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to note: 
  

1. The Budgetary Control position for 2019/20 at September 2019 included a 
forecast overspend of £5.811m against budget. 

2. The key variance analysis and explanations were contained in Appendix A to 
the report. 

3. The estimated reserves position for 2019/20 at September 2019 outlined in 
Appendix B to the report.  

4. In year budget risks for 2019/20 at September 2019 were highlighted in 
Appendix C to the report. 

5. The Asset Investment and Treasury Budget Report was contained in 
Appendix D to the report. 

 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION 



 
The report updated Cabinet on the September 2019 budgetary control position. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
There had been no alternative options considered. 

 
                                                                                                                           Chairman 

10:00am – 10:31am 
4 November 2019 

 


